GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1997

S SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 1600*

Sponsors: Senators Cochrane; Foxx, Kinnaird, Lucas, Perdue, and Winner.

Referred to: Rules Suspended; Passed 2nd and 3rd.

July 8, 1998

- A JOINT RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE 1997 GENERAL ASSEMBLY, REGULAR SESSION 1998, TO CONSIDER A JOINT RESOLUTION HONORING LILLIAN E. CLEMENT, THE FIRST WOMAN TO SERVE IN THE NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY, ON THE SIXTIETH
- 5 ANNIVERSARY OF THE NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR WOMEN LEGISLATORS.
- 7 Be it resolved by the Senate, the House of Representatives concurring:
- 8 Section 1. The 1997 General Assembly, Regular Session 1998, may consider
- 9 "A JOINT RESOLUTION HONORING LILLIAN E. CLEMENT, THE FIRST
- 10 WOMAN TO SERVE IN THE NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY, ON
- 11 THE SIXTIETH ANNIVERSARY OF THE NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR
- 12 WOMEN LEGISLATORS."
- 13 Section 2. This resolution is effective upon ratification.